VETERANS, SENIORS AND HUMAN SERVICES LEVY ADVISORY BOARD

DATE: July, 2021

TOTAL NUMBER OF MEMBERS: 30 (Each committee has 10 members. In addition, the members of the Veterans
Committee of the VSHSL Advisory Board shall also constitute the entirety of the Veterans Advisory Board required by RCW
73.08)

LENGTH OF TERM: Full term is 3-years

* King County seeks to create an inclusive and accessible process for individuals who wish to serve on a King County board or commission.
We strive to ensure that King County boards and commissions are representative of the communities we serve.

BOARD MEMBERS APPOINTED
Veterans Committee Members:

Pos. Board Member KCC Background / Representing Date Term Number of
No. District Appointed | Expires | Appointed Terms
1 | Dr. Samantha Powers 1 Director of Student Veteran Life at the University of 5/10/19 5/31/24 2 Full

Washington. Former Officer of Veterans of Foreign
Wars. Veteran. /

District 1 Representative on the Veterans
Committee

2 | Alicia Starova 2 Volunteer at Crisis Connections. Served on the King 5/10/19 5/31/24 2 Full
County Veterans Advisory Board in 2018. Veteran /
District 2 Representative on the Veterans
Committee

3 | David Waggoner 3 Retired. Former King County Veterans Advisory 5/10/19 5/31/24 2 Full
Board member. Member of the Puget Sound Honor
Flight Board of Directors since 2013. Veteran. /
District 3 Representative on the Veterans
Committee

4 Carrol Stripling 7 Extensive experience in legal support staff positions. 5/10/19 5/31/22 1 Full
Former board member of King County Veterans
Advisory Board. Veteran /
Executive-Nominated Representative on the
Veterans Committee

5 | Robert White 8 Vice President of Minority Veterans of America. 5/10/19 5/31/21 1 Full
Veteran /

Executive-Nominated Representative on the
Veterans Committee




Pos.
No.

Board Member

KCC
District

Background / Representing

Date
Appointed

Term
Expires

Number of
Appointed Terms

Peter Lewis

7

Self-employed at both, Pete Lewis Consulting, and
EL Consulting. Veteran /

Sound Cities Association Representative on the
Veterans Committee

5/10/19

5/31/22

1 Full

Chuck Murrell

Retired from the United States Army and NAPA Auto
Parts. He served in the former King County Veterans
Advisory Board since 2012 and volunteers for the
Veterans Administration. Veteran /

District 7 Representative on the Veterans
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

VACANT

District 8 Representative on the Veterans
Committee.

5/31/24

9

VACANT

District 9 Representative on the Veterans
Committee

5/31/24

10

VACANT

City of Seattle Representative on the Veterans
Committee

5/31/22

Seniors Committee Members:

Pos.
No.

Board Member

KCC
District

Background / Representing

Date
Appointed

Term
Expires

Number of
Appointed Terms

11

Cynthia Snyder

3

Retired from a career working, volunteering and
advocating for people with disabilities /

Seattle-KC ACADS Representative on the Seniors
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

12

Dick Woo

Certified Public Accountant holding an active license
and is retired from King County’s Department of
Community and Human Services, where he worked
as a Chief Financial Officer for the former CSD. /
Seattle-KC ACADS Representative on the Seniors
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/22

1 Full

13

Susan Kingsbury-Comeau

Executive Director at the Mt. Si Senior Center.
Affordable housing finance experience and non-
profit operations experience

District 3 Representative on the Seniors
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

14

Lee Harper

Executive Director of the Phinney Neighborhood
Association /

District 4 Representative on the Seniors
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/21

1 Full




Pos.
No.

Board Member

KCC
District

Background / Representing

Date
Appointed

Term
Expires

Number of
Appointed Terms

15

Patrice Thorell

5

Retired from the City of Des Moines, where she
served as the Parks, Recreation and Senior Services
Director /

District 5 Representative on the Seniors
Committee.

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

16

Gazel Tan

Owner and Project Manager of T&T Industries,
Inc./

District 6 Representative on the Seniors
Committee

7/15/21

5/31/24

1 Full

17

Nancy Colson

Managing Broker of Windermere Real Estate in
Auburn

District 7 Representative on the Seniors
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

18

Steven Knipp

Executive Director at Generations with Pride
(GenPRIDE)

District 8 Representative on the Seniors
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

19

Lori Guilfoyle

Human Services Planner for the City of Kent /
Sound Cities Association Representative on the
Seniors Committee

5/10/19

5/31/22

1 Full

20

VACANT

City of Seattle Representative on the Seniors
Committee.

5/31/22

Vulnerable Populations Commit

tee Members:

Pos.
No.

Board Member

KCC
District

Background / Representing

Date
Appointed

Term
Expires

Number of
Appointed Terms

21

Heidi Shepherd

1

40+ years of professional and community
experience and commitment to issues of housing,
education/training, and access to food and
employment.

District 1 Representative on the Vulnerable
Populations Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

22

Judith Tobin

Councilmember of Pacific Hospital Preservation &
Development Authority (PHPDA). /

District 2 Representative on the Vulnerable
Populations Committee

5/10/19

5/31/21

1 Full




Pos.
No.

Board Member

KCC
District

Background / Representing

Date
Appointed

Term
Expires

Number of
Appointed Terms

23

Maryjane Van Cleave

7

Recreation and Neighborhoods Director, City of
Renton /

Sound Cities Association Representative on the
Vulnerable Populations Committee

8/21/20

5/31/22

1 Partial

24

René Murry

Director of Public Policy and Advocacy at Youth
Development Executives of King County /
District 4 Representative on the Vulnerable
Populations Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

25

VACANT

/
District 5 Representative on the Vulnerable
Populations Committee.

5/31/24

26

Olga Perelman

Manager at Microsoft. Prior board experience
including human services commission in Bellevue /
District 6 Representative on the Vulnerable
Populations Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

27

VACANT

Executive-Nominated Representative on the
Vulnerable Populations Committee

5/31/22

28

Michael Tulee

Executive Director of the United Indians of All
Tribes Foundation /

Executive-Nominated Representative on the
Vulnerable Populations Committee

5/10/19

5/31/21

1 Full

29

Michelle Frets

Executive Director at Vine Maple Place /
District 9 Representative on the Vulnerable
Populations Committee

5/10/19

5/31/21

1 Full

30

VACANT

City of Seattle Representative on the Vulnerable
Populations Committee.

5/31/22

BOARD MEMBERS APPOINTED AND/OR REAPPOINTED - SUBJECT TO COUNCIL CONFIRMATION

Pos. Board Member KCC Background / Representing Date Term Number of
No. District Appointed | Expires | Appointed Terms
1 | Dr. Samantha Powers 1 Director of Student Veteran Life at the University of 5/10/19 5/31/24 2 Full
Washington. Former Officer of Veterans of Foreign
Wars. Veteran. /
District 1 Representative on the Veterans
Committee
2 | Alicia Starova 2 Volunteer at Crisis Connections. Served on the King 5/10/19 5/31/24 2 Full

County Veterans Advisory Board in 2018. Veteran /
District 2 Representative on the Veterans
Committee




Pos.
No.

Board Member

KCC
District

Background / Representing

Date
Appointed

Term
Expires

Number of
Appointed Terms

David Waggoner

3

Retired. Former King County Veterans Advisory
Board member. Member of the Puget Sound Honor
Flight Board of Directors since 2013. Veteran. /
District 3 Representative on the Veterans
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

Chuck Murrell

Retired from the United States Army and NAPA Auto
Parts. He served in the former King County Veterans
Advisory Board since 2012 and volunteers for the
Veterans Administration. Veteran /

District 7 Representative on the Veterans
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

11

Cynthia Snyder

Retired from a career working, volunteering and
advocating for people with disabilities /

Seattle-KC ACADS Representative on the Seniors
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

13

Susan Kingsbury-Comeau

Executive Director at the Mt. Si Senior Center.
Affordable housing finance experience and non-
profit operations experience

District 3 Representative on the Seniors
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

15

Patrice Thorell

Retired from the City of Des Moines, where she
served as the Parks, Recreation and Senior Services
Director /

District 5 Representative on the Seniors
Committee.

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

16

Gazel Tan

Owner and Project Manager of T&T Industries,
Inc./

District 6 Representative on the Seniors
Committee

7/15/21

5/31/24

1 Full

17

Nancy Colson

Managing Broker of Windermere Real Estate in
Auburn

District 7 Representative on the Seniors
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

18

Steven Knipp

Executive Director at Generations with Pride
(GenPRIDE)

District 8 Representative on the Seniors
Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full




Pos.
No.

Board Member

KCC
District

Background / Representing

Date
Appointed

Term
Expires

Number of
Appointed Terms

21

Heidi Shepherd

1

40+ years of professional and community
experience and commitment to issues of housing,
education/training, and access to food and
employment.

District 1 Representative on the Vulnerable
Populations Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

24

René Murry

Director of Public Policy and Advocacy at Youth
Development Executives of King County /
District 4 Representative on the Vulnerable
Populations Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full

26

Olga Perelman

Manager at Microsoft. Prior board experience

including human services commission in Bellevue /

District 6 Representative on the Vulnerable
Populations Committee

5/10/19

5/31/24

2 Full




