VETERANS, SENIORS AND HUMAN SERVICES LEVY ADVISORY BOARD

DATE: July, 2021

TOTAL NUMBER OF MEMBERS: 30 (Each committee has 10 members. In addition, the members of the Veterans Committee of the VSHSL Advisory Board shall also constitute the entirety of the Veterans Advisory Board required by RCW 73.08)

LENGTH OF TERM: Full term is 3-years

* King County seeks to create an inclusive and accessible process for individuals who wish to serve on a King County board or commission. We strive to ensure that King County boards and commissions are representative of the communities we serve.

BOARD MEMBERS APPOINTED

Veterans Committee Members:

Pos.	Board Member	KCC	Background / Representing	Date	Term	Number of
No.		District		Appointed	Expires	Appointed Terms
1	Dr. Samantha Powers	1	Director of Student Veteran Life at the University of Washington. Former Officer of Veterans of Foreign Wars. Veteran. / District 1 Representative on the Veterans Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
2	Alicia Starova	2	Volunteer at Crisis Connections. Served on the King County Veterans Advisory Board in 2018. Veteran / District 2 Representative on the Veterans Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
3	David Waggoner	3	Retired. Former King County Veterans Advisory Board member. Member of the Puget Sound Honor Flight Board of Directors since 2013. Veteran. / District 3 Representative on the Veterans Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
4	Carrol Stripling	7	Extensive experience in legal support staff positions. Former board member of King County Veterans Advisory Board. Veteran / Executive-Nominated Representative on the Veterans Committee	5/10/19	5/31/22	1 Full
5	Robert White	8	Vice President of Minority Veterans of America. Veteran / Executive-Nominated Representative on the Veterans Committee	5/10/19	5/31/21	1 Full

Pos.	Board Member	KCC	Background / Representing	Date	Term	Number of
No.		District		Appointed	Expires	Appointed Terms
6	Peter Lewis	7	Self-employed at both, Pete Lewis Consulting, and EL Consulting. Veteran / Sound Cities Association Representative on the Veterans Committee	5/10/19	5/31/22	1 Full
7	Chuck Murrell	7	Retired from the United States Army and NAPA Auto Parts. He served in the former King County Veterans Advisory Board since 2012 and volunteers for the Veterans Administration. Veteran / District 7 Representative on the Veterans Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
8	VACANT	8	District 8 Representative on the Veterans Committee.		5/31/24	
9	VACANT	9	District 9 Representative on the Veterans Committee		5/31/24	
10	VACANT		City of Seattle Representative on the Veterans Committee		5/31/22	

Seniors Committee Members:

Pos.	Board Member	KCC	Background / Representing	Date	Term	Number of
No.		District		Appointed	Expires	Appointed Terms
11	Cynthia Snyder	3	Retired from a career working, volunteering and advocating for people with disabilities / Seattle-KC ACADS Representative on the Seniors Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
12	Dick Woo	1	Certified Public Accountant holding an active license and is retired from King County's Department of Community and Human Services, where he worked as a Chief Financial Officer for the former CSD. / Seattle-KC ACADS Representative on the Seniors Committee	5/10/19	5/31/22	1 Full
13	Susan Kingsbury-Comeau	3	Executive Director at the Mt. Si Senior Center. Affordable housing finance experience and non- profit operations experience District 3 Representative on the Seniors Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
14	Lee Harper	4	Executive Director of the Phinney Neighborhood Association / District 4 Representative on the Seniors Committee	5/10/19	5/31/21	1 Full

Pos.	Board Member	KCC	Background / Representing	Date	Term	Number of
No.		District		Appointed	Expires	Appointed Terms
15	Patrice Thorell	5	Retired from the City of Des Moines, where she	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
			served as the Parks, Recreation and Senior Services			
			Director / District 5 Pennegontative on the Seniors			
			District 5 Representative on the Seniors Committee.			
16	Gazel Tan	6	Owner and Project Manager of T&T Industries,	7/15/21	5/31/24	1 Full
			Inc./			
			District 6 Representative on the Seniors			
			Committee			
17	Nancy Colson	7	Managing Broker of Windermere Real Estate in	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
			Auburn District 7 Representative on the Society			
			District 7 Representative on the Seniors Committee			
18	Steven Knipp	2	Executive Director at Generations with Pride	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
			(GenPRIDE)			
			District 8 Representative on the Seniors			
			Committee			
19	Lori Guilfoyle	9	Human Services Planner for the City of Kent /	5/10/19	5/31/22	1 Full
			Sound Cities Association Representative on the			
20	VACANT.		Seniors Committee		5/21/22	
20	VACANT		City of Seattle Representative on the Seniors		5/31/22	
			Committee.			

Vulnerable Populations Committee Members:

Pos.	Board Member	KCC	Background / Representing	Date	Term	Number of
No.		District		Appointed	Expires	Appointed Terms
21	Heidi Shepherd	1	40+ years of professional and community experience and commitment to issues of housing, education/training, and access to food and employment. District 1 Representative on the Vulnerable Populations Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
22	Judith Tobin	2	Councilmember of Pacific Hospital Preservation & Development Authority (PHPDA). / District 2 Representative on the Vulnerable Populations Committee	5/10/19	5/31/21	1 Full

Pos.	Board Member	KCC	Background / Representing	Date	Term	Number of
No.		District		Appointed	Expires	Appointed Terms
23	Maryjane Van Cleave	7	Recreation and Neighborhoods Director, City of Renton /	8/21/20	5/31/22	1 Partial
			Sound Cities Association Representative on the			
			Vulnerable Populations Committee			
24	René Murry	4	Director of Public Policy and Advocacy at Youth	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
			Development Executives of King County /			
			District 4 Representative on the Vulnerable			
			Populations Committee			
25	VACANT		/		5/31/24	
			District 5 Representative on the Vulnerable			
			Populations Committee.			
26	Olga Perelman	6	Manager at Microsoft. Prior board experience	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
			including human services commission in Bellevue /			
			District 6 Representative on the Vulnerable			
			Populations Committee			
27	VACANT		Executive-Nominated Representative on the		5/31/22	
			Vulnerable Populations Committee			
28	Michael Tulee	1	Executive Director of the United Indians of All	5/10/19	5/31/21	1 Full
			Tribes Foundation /			
			Executive-Nominated Representative on the			
			Vulnerable Populations Committee			
29	Michelle Frets	9	Executive Director at Vine Maple Place /	5/10/19	5/31/21	1 Full
			District 9 Representative on the Vulnerable			
			Populations Committee			
30	VACANT		City of Seattle Representative on the Vulnerable		5/31/22	
			Populations Committee.			

BOARD MEMBERS APPOINTED AND/OR REAPPOINTED – SUBJECT TO COUNCIL CONFIRMATION

Pos.	Board Member	KCC	Background / Representing	Date	Term	Number of
No.		District		Appointed	Expires	Appointed Terms
1	Dr. Samantha Powers	1	Director of Student Veteran Life at the University of Washington. Former Officer of Veterans of Foreign Wars. Veteran. / District 1 Representative on the Veterans Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
2	Alicia Starova	2	Volunteer at Crisis Connections. Served on the King County Veterans Advisory Board in 2018. Veteran / District 2 Representative on the Veterans Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full

Pos.	Board Member	KCC District	Background / Representing	Date Appointed	Term Expires	Number of Appointed Terms
3	David Waggoner	3	Retired. Former King County Veterans Advisory Board member. Member of the Puget Sound Honor Flight Board of Directors since 2013. Veteran. / District 3 Representative on the Veterans Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
7	Chuck Murrell	7	Retired from the United States Army and NAPA Auto Parts. He served in the former King County Veterans Advisory Board since 2012 and volunteers for the Veterans Administration. Veteran / District 7 Representative on the Veterans Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
11	Cynthia Snyder	3	Retired from a career working, volunteering and advocating for people with disabilities / Seattle-KC ACADS Representative on the Seniors Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
13	Susan Kingsbury-Comeau	3	Executive Director at the Mt. Si Senior Center. Affordable housing finance experience and non- profit operations experience District 3 Representative on the Seniors Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
15	Patrice Thorell	5	Retired from the City of Des Moines, where she served as the Parks, Recreation and Senior Services Director / District 5 Representative on the Seniors Committee.	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
16	Gazel Tan	6	Owner and Project Manager of T&T Industries, Inc./ District 6 Representative on the Seniors Committee	7/15/21	5/31/24	1 Full
17	Nancy Colson	7	Managing Broker of Windermere Real Estate in Auburn District 7 Representative on the Seniors Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
18	Steven Knipp	2	Executive Director at Generations with Pride (GenPRIDE) District 8 Representative on the Seniors Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full

Pos.	Board Member	KCC	Background / Representing	Date	Term	Number of
No.		District		Appointed	Expires	Appointed Terms
21	Heidi Shepherd	1	40+ years of professional and community experience and commitment to issues of housing, education/training, and access to food and employment. District 1 Representative on the Vulnerable Populations Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
24	René Murry	4	Director of Public Policy and Advocacy at Youth Development Executives of King County / District 4 Representative on the Vulnerable Populations Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full
26	Olga Perelman	6	Manager at Microsoft. Prior board experience including human services commission in Bellevue / District 6 Representative on the Vulnerable Populations Committee	5/10/19	5/31/24	2 Full